

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHN J. CAFARO,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 4:10 CR 00073

JUDGE KATHLEEN M. O'MALLEY

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF
JOHN J. CAFARO**

Ralph E. Cascarilla (Reg. 0013526)
Email: rcascarilla@walterhav.com
Direct Dial: 216-928-2908
Darrell A. Clay (Reg. No. 0067598)
Email: dclay@walterhav.com
Direct Dial: 216-928-2896

WALTER & HAVERFIELD LLP
The Tower at Erievue
1301 East 9th Street, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114-1821
(216) 781-1212 / Fax: (216) 575-0911

Counsel for John J. Cafaro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

A. Personal History Of J.J. Cafaro 1

B. The Offense And The Plea Agreement..... 3

C. J.J. Cafaro’s 2001 Conviction 4

**D. Testimonials Regarding J.J.’s Character and Contributions to the
Community 5**

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 8

**A. Current State Of Sentencing Law Following *United States v. Booker* And
Its Progeny 8**

B. Guideline Calculations..... 10

C. Application Of Statutory Sentencing Criteria..... 10

**1. § 3553(a)(1) -- Nature and Circumstances of the Offense and History
and Characteristics of the Defendant 10**

**2. § 3553(a)(2)(A) -- Reflect the Seriousness of the Offense, Promote
Respect for the Law, and Provide Just Punishment..... 11**

3. § 3553(a)(2)(B) & (C) -- General and Specific Deterrence..... 12

**4. § 3553(a)(2)(D) -- Provide Education, Training, and Care for the
Defendant..... 12**

5. § 3553(a)(3) -- Kinds of Sentences Available 13

6. § 3553(a)(4) & (5) -- Sentencing Guideline Considerations 13

**7. § 3553(a)(6) -- Avoiding Disparities Between Defendants With
Similar Records..... 13**

8. § 3553(a)(7) -- Providing Restitution to Victims of the Offense 13

IV. RECOMMENDED SENTENCE 13

A.	A Sentence Of Probation Is Appropriate Under Applicable Statutory Sentencing Criteria	13
B.	The Court Should Impose A Fine Consistent With The Sentencing Guidelines	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 9, 14
State v. Peckenschneider, 236 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1975) 14
United States v. Bettelyoun, No. 09-50035-KES (D.S.D. Feb. 1, 2010) 14
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) 8, 9
United States v. Bragg, 582 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) 12
United States v. Crosby, 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 915 (2006) 9
United States v. Delfino, No. 4:01-cr-00315-PJH (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2003) 15
United States v. Diambrosio, 2008 WL 732031 (E.D. Pa. March 13, 2008)..... 14
United States v. Garrett, 2008 WL 4471420, 295 Fed. Appx. 778 (6th Cir. 2008) 9
United States v. Grossman, 513 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 9
United States v. Hawkins, 380 F. Supp.2d, 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd*, 228 Fed. Appx. 107
 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14
United States v. Howe, 543 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 2008)..... 12
United States v. Jones, No. 5:03-cr-08112-ECP-1 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2003)..... 15
United States v. Klups, 514 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 8
United States v. McIntosh, 198 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000) 11
United States v. Myers, 353 F. Supp.2d 1026 (S.D. Iowa 2005) 14
United States v. Rita, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 10
United States v. Sedore, 512 F.3d 819 (2008) 10
United States v. Stern, 590 F. Supp.2d 945 (N.D. Ohio 2008)..... 9, 11, 12
United States v. Symonds, No. 3:07-cr-77-001 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 18, 2007) 15
United States v. Vonner, 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008) 9
United States v. Vowell, 516 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(3)..... 11
 18 U.S.C. § 3561(a) 12
 18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) 9
